PRINTED: 10/24/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							С	
345301			B. WING	B. WING		09/	24/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
WHITE	AK MANOR - BURLINGT	ON		32	23 BALDWIN ROAD			
WHILE OF	AK MANUR - BURLING I	UN		В	URLINGTON, NC 27217			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS			000				
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS)	F	000				
	A complaint survey w	vas conducted on 9/24/19						
		complaint survey involved						
	one allegation, which							
F 686	Treatment/Svcs to Pr	event/Heal Pressure Ulcer	F	686			10/22/19	
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1)	(i)(ii)						
	§483.25(b) Skin Integ							
	§483.25(b)(1) Pressu	re uicers. hensive assessment of a						
	resident, the facility m							
		s care, consistent with						
	' '	ds of practice, to prevent						
	I -	does not develop pressure						
	ulcers unless the indi	vidual's clinical condition						
	demonstrates that the	ey were unavoidable; and						
	1	essure ulcers receives						
		and services, consistent						
	with professional star							
	new ulcers from deve	vent infection and prevent						
		ioping. is not met as evidenced						
	by:	13 Hot met as evidenced						
	- ·	iew, staff interview, and			White Oak Manor Burlington provides			
		ne facility failed to place a			residents with pressure ulcers the			
	' '	s on a resident's bed and			necessary treatment and services,			
	failed to notify the res	sident's Physician of an			consistent with professional standards	of		
		cell count during the time			practice, to promote healing, prevent			
		as experiencing both a			infection and prevent new ulcers from			
	_	is pressure sore for one			developing.			
	' /	e sampled residents with			D :1 (//4)			
	pressure sores. The f				Resident #1 no longer resides at White Oak Manor Burlington as of 9/1/2019.			
	Record review reveal					_		
	-	y on 8/9/19 following a			An initial audit was started on 9/27/201			
		troke. Additionally, the			of residents utilizing specialty mattress	es		
		es of dementia, coronary			to assure the resident is on the			
	auteroscierosis, chrol	nic kidney disease, diabetes,			appropriate mattress\device and that the	i C		
_ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	RE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

10/08/2019 **Electronically Signed**

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345301	B. WING _			C 9/24/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	012-112010	
		-		323 BALDWIN ROAD			
WHITE OA	AK MANOR - BURLINGTO	ON		BURLINGTON, NC 27217			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR			BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO			
F 686	Continued From page	e 1	F 6	86			
	atrial fibrillation, hype and debility.	rtension, rhabdomyolysis,		mattress\device is functioning of This will be completed by the V Nurse and finished by 10/4/201	Vound Care		
	for Resident # 1. The had an unstageable pushich was 0.5 cm (ce According to the reportissue or drainage, ar "observation only." The dressing changes.	rt there was no necrotic nd the treatment plan was ne area did not require any		An initial audit of lab orders\res residents with pressure ulcers on 9/27/2019 by the Wound Ca to assure lab results\values we normal limits and there was no of infection. This was complete 10/4/2019.	sults for was started are Nurse are within indication ed by		
	the resident was at ris	an, dated 8/9/19, identified sk for skin integrity problems bility and incontinence. One as to provide pressure the bed and chair.		Nurses received education on functioning of specialty mattres and if noted to not be functioning are to report this to the Wound Nurse or Director of Nursing. At the nurses received education	ss\devices ng properly Care Additionally,		
	A pressure ulcer report solution and the second sec	ort was completed on pecified the resident to 0.5 cm X 0.5 cm a to the sacrum. There was ge. The treatment plan was		notification to the attending physician/extender of any abnovalues. This education was prothe Wound Care Nurse, Staff Development Coordinator or the for Nursing. The education will completed prior to 10/22/2019. hired nurses receive this education by Development Coordinator or W	ovided by the Director be Newly ation during the Staff		
	to note he had an uns Although not all inclus interventions were to wound treatment nurs treatment, assess the and provide a pressu bed and chair.	# 1's care plan was updated stageable pressure sore. sive, some of the care plan refer the resident to the se for evaluation and wound for healing weekly, re reducing surface on the		Nurse. An extra specialty mattress wit will be kept at the facility to ass availability for resident use whe needed. The extra specialty mordered and available for use a 9/13/2019. The Wound Nurse will notify th	h a pump sure en it is attress was as of		
	documented the follow	wing. She had been made		of Nursing and the Administrate			

CENTERS FOR IVIEDICARE & IVIEDICAID SERVIC		WEDICAID SERVICES			OND NO. 0930-038			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED		
						С		
		345301	B. WING	 		9/24/2019		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	DE			
WHITE O	AK MANOR - BURLINGT	ON		323 BALDWIN ROAD				
Willia Co	AR MIANOR - BOREMOT			BURLINGTON, NC 27217				
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LOCUPENTIFY INC. INFORMATION	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY		5,2		
F 686	Continued From pag	e 2	F 68	36				
		nad skin breakdown. Upon		extra specialty mattress\devi	ce will be nut			
		nd the resident to have a 2.5		to use. Medical Supply will in				
		termined depth pressure		order another mattress\device	•			
		d was 90 % yellow slough		an extra is available in the fa				
	I .	nd 10 % pink epithelial tissue		another resident needs a spe	•			
	(healthy tissue). The			mattress prior to the arrival of	-			
	, ,	ainage, and the pressure		mattress, the facility will read				
		d with calcium alginate silver		contracted vendors, sister fa				
		ng that promotes healing)		a local vendor to obtain or re				
		oam dressing. The dressing		mattress until the ordered on				
	would be done daily	•		mattress until the ordered on	e arrives.			
	would be dolle daily	and as needed.		A weekly audit by the Wound	l Care Nurse			
	Interview with the Tre	eatment Nurse on 9/4/19 at		or Safety Nurse, starting the				
		22/19 was the first time she		10/7/19 will be completed to				
		nt. She recalled a staff		pressure relieving mattresse				
		ned her to look at Resident #		assure they are in place and				
		of 8/22/19, there was some		correctly. The audit will be c				
		he wound bed, and therefore		weekly for 4 weeks, then mo	•			
	, ,	acility's protocol was begun.		will be done for 2 months and				
	a treatment per the it	domity o protocor was began.		thereafter to ensure ongoing	•			
	On 8/22/19 a physici	an's order was obtained for		to F686.	Compilario			
		inate silver dressing with a		10 1 000.				
	foam covering.	mate enter arecomig man a		The Director of Nursing, the	Staff			
				Development Coordinator or				
	Review of the Augus	t 2019 Treatment		Supervisor will audit the lab i	•			
		rd revealed the 8/22/19		for four weeks, monthly for tw	•			
		initiated and carried out		and then periodically thereaf				
		his order remained active		for physician\extender notific				
	until 8/26/19.			abnormal lab results and tha				
				reflected in the documentation				
	On 8/23/19 at 9:27 A	M the Registered Dietician		any change in orders. This w	-			
		certified nurse aide) reported		the week of 10/7/2019.				
		ed to be weighed yesterday."						
		 		The Director of Nursing and\	or the			
	On Resident # 1's ad	Imission MDS (Minimum		Nursing Supervisor, using the				
	I .	nt, dated 8/23/19, the		manifest, will monitor the dai				
	resident was assesse			ensure the lab specimen was	•			
	I .	and required extensive		and documented as complet				
		ygiene, toileting needs, and		started on 9/30/2019. The e				
		, a ,	1		· -····· J	1		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345301	B. WING	B WING			0
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WHITE OAK MANOR - BURLINGTON				32	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 23 BALDWIN ROAD URLINGTON, NC 27217	09/3	24/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F	586	supervisor will be provided with the lab manifest daily to ensure adequate folloup, i.e.: physician\extender notification abnormal lab values, this was started 9/30/2019. The evening supervisor will sign the manifest, meaning all was complete and notification has occurred and return to the Director of Nursing dato assure ongoing compliance. This will continue on an ongoing basis. This was initiated on 9/30/2019. The Director of Nursing is responsible fongoing compliance to F686. Any concerns will be discussed in daily meetings.	w of I , aily ill as	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345301	B. WING		C 09/24/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WHITE OAK MANOR - BURLINGTON			3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 123 BALDWIN ROAD BURLINGTON, NC 27217	09/24/2019		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
F 686	1's pressure sore of pressure sore had wound bed was comeasurements were 2.3 cm X 1.3 cm. Indocumented she spresponsible party, a mattress for the resurements were considered to some sidered to stimulate of sidered to sidered	an the date of 8/26/19. The a foul odor on 8/26/19, and the impletely necrotic. The re documented as 2.5 cm X. The wound nurse also boke with the physician and and she had ordered an air sident. Int # 1 had a CBC (Complete bleted. The results showed the hite Blood Cell) count was it was 11. 1 (normal 4.1 to white blood cell count can an infection). It was made in the record that build be doing diathermy esident's wound. (Ultrasound is irculation to wounds in order to increase on 9/4/19 at on 9/4/19 at 3:20 PM revealed that build be doing diathermy esident's recalled looking at some sore on the Friday of returned to work on Monday, and the wound bed had	F 686	·			
	used to stimulate of facilitate healing). Interview with the Table 2:15 PM and again the following inform Resident # 1's pres 8/23/19. She next rate 8/26/19, and obserwound bed. Monda she noticed a foul of changed in three days healthy tissue to be	Treatment Nurse on 9/4/19 at on 9/4/19 at 3:20 PM revealed nation. She recalled looking at sure sore on the Friday of returned to work on Monday, wed a noticeable decline in the by (8/26/19) was the first time odor, and the wound bed had ays from having some pink being totally necrotic. She had					
	resident liked to be treatment nurse, th	ician and the family. The out of bed a lot. Per the e resident had a pressure r cushion, but she felt he					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MUL		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		A. BUILD		С			
		345301	B. WING			l	24/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WHITE OAK MANOR - BURLINGTON			•	3:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 23 BALDWIN ROAD BURLINGTON, NC 27217		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	spoken to the family mattress for him on 8 protocol the resident which circulated air ba pump while he was flow mattress on Resbut on the day she ploroke and did not circulated air barother replacement therefore had to order before the resident would have turned because the anothave a working prelieve pressure benefite would odor but sobserved purulent drand she had gotten acleanse the wound both treatment Nurse tho been coming from the Treatment Nurse was an elevated white blodischarge. Interview with Nurse 3:10 PM revealed Remost of the time and care, turning and post the resident would te his wound.	and obtained a different and obtained	F	686			
	redrawn on Friday (8 (8/29/19) secondary 8/29/19. The lab resu	/30/19) rather than Thursday to the resident's refusal on alt, dated 8/30/19, showed					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED						
	345301		B. WING _			C 09/24/2019					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WHITE OAK MANOR - BURLINGTON				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 323 BALDWIN ROAD BURLINGTON, NC 27217	•	03/24/2013					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From pag	e 6	F 6	86							
	was faxed to the faci There was no docum called and consulted facility. There were n 8/30/19 or 8/31/19.	the lab record, the result lity on 8/30/19 at 3:39 PM. nentation the physician was when the lab returned to the o nursing progress notes on									
	the resident complain during his treatment. were as follows: blood respirations 22; and a noted she notified the	M Nurse # 2 documented ned of pain to the sacrum The resident's vital signs of pressure 76/47; pulse 111; temperature 99.8. Nurse # 2 to physician of the recent d vital signs. An order was resident out to the									
	records, emergency progress notes for th 9/1/19 revealed Resi sepsis due to an infe sacrum. The emerge noted the pressure s drainage. A surgical Resident # 1 underw debridement of the wwere started. After do bone was exposed in amount of skin injury										
	9/24/19 at 3:10 PM. had seen Resident # been elevated to 14. have called the phys she had not seen the 8/30/19 but stated th	pervisor was interviewed on The Supervisor stated if she 1's white blood count had 3 on 8/30/19, she would ician. She did not recall why labs on the evening of at was the first day she was her orientation and she may									

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345301		B. WING			C 09/24/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WHITE OAK MANOR - BURLINGTON				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 323 BALDWIN ROAD BURLINGTON, NC 27217	ODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA) BE COMPLETI		
F 686	have gotten busy. Sh supervisor's report at sore being worse or or Interview with the Tre 3:20 PM revealed per declining wound, Resconstant air flow matter the pump had never to replace the broken. The treatment nurse handle the replacement nurse stated the facili mattresses and pump been no replacement # 1's was broken. The DON was intervit The DON stated he keen eating well and contributed to the prealso stated the Treatment pressure relieving maimplemented, and the had handled that. Rethe elevated white blothe supervisor on secreviewed the labs on called the physician who blood cell count was new nurse had just steposition on 8/30/19, a elevated WBC result physician. Resident # 1's facility interviewed on 9/24/13:25 PM. The physici	e did not recall anything in pout Resident # 1's pressure	F	686				

OLIVILIY	OT OIL MEDIO, IILE &	WEDIO/ ND OLIVIOLO				OIVID ITC	7. 0000 000 1
` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
							С
		345301	B. WING			09/	24/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON		3:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 23 BALDWIN ROAD BURLINGTON, NC 27217		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	intended to help with the resident had a bo 8/27/19, and it was he ordering that the lab I 8/29/19. The Physicial ordered antibiotics for 8/30/19, if the staff has returned further elevates so. The Physician also that if she had started would not have chang Resident # 1 in anyw. Physician, the resident elevated white blood August 2019, and it waskin injury had occurr before the wound open multiple medical diagonal the development and wound. Also, his refuto the development a Physician stated she the resident refuse caphysician the decline	that. She was also aware reder line elevated WBC on the intent to monitor this by the repeated on Thursday an stated she would have a Resident # 1 on Friday, and called her when the WBC atted, but they had not done to stated it was her opinion of the antibiotics on 8/30/19 it god the outcome for ay. According to the intent had shown a history of counts near the beginning of the are delevated. The resident had noses which contributed to lack of healing of the had personally witnessed	F	686			